

No. A05-2346

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

In Re the Estate of

Francis E. Barg, a/k/a Francis Edward Barg

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

THOMAS J. MEINZ  
Attorney at Law  
Atty. Reg. No. 7181X  
107 Sixth Avenue South  
Princeton MN 55371  
(763) 389-1243

*Attorney for Respondent*

JANICE S KOLB  
Mille Lacs County Attorney

DAWN R. NYHUS  
Assistant Mille Lacs County Attorney  
Atty. Reg. No. 0329733  
Courthouse Square  
535 Second Street SE  
Milaca MN 56353  
(320) 983-8305

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

JULIAN J. ZWEBER  
Atty. Reg. No. 120294  
1360 Energy Park Drive, Suite 310  
St. Paul MN 55108-5252  
(651) 646-4354

*Attorney for Elder Law Section of the  
Minnesota State Bar Association and the  
National Senior Citizens Law Center*

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General, State of Minnesota

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St Paul MN 55101-2127  
(651) 296-8714

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Human Services*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | iv |
| SUPREME COURT QUESTIONS   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT  | 2  |
| QUESTION A  | 2  |
| I. What is the relationship, if any, between the 2003 and 2005 amendments to Minn. Stat. §256B.15, particularly subdivisions 1 and 1c-1k regarding real property a predeceased spouse owned as a life tenant or a joint tenant with right of survivorship, and the authority appellant argues exists under §256B.15, subdivisions 1a and 2, to recover Medical Assistance payments made to a predeceased spouse against the estate of a nonrecipient surviving spouse, and how, if at all, does that relationship affect the preemption analysis regarding appellant's authority under §256B.15, subdivisions 1a and 2? | 2  |
| A. Federal law limits recovery to the recipient's probate estate and, at the option of the State, certain non-probate assets.   | 3  |
| B. The 2003 Amendments to Minn. Stat. §256B.15 purporting to allow certain recoveries are subject to applicable federal law.  | 5  |
| C. In 2005 the retroactive application of the 2003 amendments regarding recovery against the predeceased spouse's real property interests owned as a life tenant or a joint tenant with right of survivorship was abrogated.  | 6  |
| 1. <u>Marten v. Minnesota Department of Human Services</u> (Ramsey County District Court File No. C9-04-8428 March 18, 2005)  | 6  |
| 2. Legislative repeal of the retroactive provisions of §256B.15   | 7  |

|            |  |    |
|------------|--|----|
| D.         | Neither the 2003 amendments to Minn. Stat. §256B.15 that added Subds. 1 and 1c–1k, nor the 2005 amendments that limited their application, increased Appellant’s authority under federal law to assert estate recovery claims against a surviving spouse’s estate under §256B.15 Subds. 1a and 2. The amendments to Subds. 1a and 2 have no bearing on the scope of recovery permitted by federal law against the estate in this case. | 8  |
| 1.         | Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subdivisions 1 and 1c–1k  | 8  |
| 2.         | Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subdivisions 1a and 2   | 9  |
| E.         | Because of conflicts between federal and Minnesota law regarding estate recovery, certain Minnesota provisions are preempted.  | 10 |
| QUESTION B |  | 12 |
| II.        | Does the limitation of the scope of subdivisions 1c–1k to life estates and joint tenancies, <i>see, e.g.</i> , Minn. Stat. §256B.15, subd. 1(c)(2006), affect the scope of the recovery authority granted in subdivisions 1a and 2, in general and specifically as applied to the facts of this case?  | 12 |
| A.         | The recovery process of Subds. 1c–1k allows recovery only against certain life estate and joint tenancy interests owned by the deceased medical assistance recipient at the time of the recipient’s death.   | 12 |
| 1.         | The 2003 life estate and joint tenancy amendments  | 13 |
| 2.         | The Minnesota Department of Human Services acknowledged limitations of the 2003 amendment.   | 15 |
| B.         | Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subds. 1a and 2 allow recovery against the estate of a non-recipient surviving spouse, which is prohibited by federal law.  | 16 |
| C.         | Conveyances by a deceased recipient to a surviving spouse by “other arrangement” must necessarily be transfers made at the time of the recipient’s death.  | 18 |

- D. The only interest Dolores Barg had in any real property at the time of her death was an unvested inchoate interest that had no value. 19
- E. The limitation of the scope of §256B.15 Subds. 1c–1k does not affect the scope of the recovery authority granted in Subds. 1a and 2. 20
- F. The facts of the Barg case do not allow recovery for medical assistance provided to the deceased recipient Dolores Barg under any provisions of Minnesota Stat. §256B.15. 20
- G. Appellant’s inability to recover in Barg is limited by the law and facts of this case. 22

QUESTION C 23

- III. Does the limitation of the scope of subdivisions 1c–1k to life estates and joint tenancies *established on or after August 1, 2003, see* Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1(c)(2006), affect the scope of the recovery authority granted in subdivisions 1a and 2, in general and specifically as applied to the facts of this case? 23

CONCLUSION 25

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL STATUTES

|                              |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 42 U.S.C.                    | 17                    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)          | 3                     |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(1)       | 3, 10                 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(1)(A)    | 10                    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(1)(B)    | 17, 18                |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(4)       | 4                     |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(4)(A)    | 11, 23                |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(4)(B)    | 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396p(c)(2)(A)(i) | 17                    |

### MINNESOTA STATUTES AND RULES

|                                      |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| Minn. Stat. §0595 Subd. 3(1)(i)      | 17   |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15                 | 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 20, 21, 23, 25               |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1         | 1, 2, 5, 8,                                    |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1a        | 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24 |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1(a)      | 5  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1c-k      | 1, 2, 5, 8, 12, 20, 22, 23, 24                 |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1(c)      | 7, 13  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1(c) 2006 | 1, 12, 23                                      |

|                                     |  |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1d       | 7  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1f       | 7  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1g       | 7, 13                                      |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1h       | 7, 13, 21                                  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1h(b)    | 14   |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1h(b)(2) | 5, 8                                       |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1h(c)    | 14   |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1i       | 7  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 1j       | 7  |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 2        | 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24 |
| Minn. Stat. §256B.15 Subd. 7        | 7  |
| Minn. Stat. §514.981                | 6, 7                                       |

## CASES

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Estate of Barg</u> , 722 N.W.2d 492 (Minn.Ct.App. 2006)                  | 16, 19, 21, 22, 24 |
| <u>Estate of Gullberg</u> , 652 N.W.2d 709 (Minn.Ct.App. 2002)              | 2, 19              |
| <u>Hines v. Department. of Public Aid</u> , 850 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. 2006)      | 22                 |
| <u>Martin ex rel. Hoff v City of Rochester</u> , 642 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2002) | 10, 11, 18         |

## UNREPORTED CASES

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <u>Marten v Minnesota Department of Human Services</u> ,<br>(Ramsey County District Court File No. C9-04-8428 March 18, 2005) | 6, 7 |
|---|------|

## ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 25 Dunnell Minn. Digest, <i>Husband and Wife</i> §600(4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1994) | 19 |
|---|----|

Amici Curiae Brief of The Elder Law Section of the Minnesota State Bar Association and of The National Senior Citizens Law Center (filed with this Court) 15, 19

Joseph Rubenstein, *Probate and Title Issues Raised by the New Joint Tenancy/Life Estate MA Recovery Statutes*, Elder Law Institute 2003, Minnesota State Bar Association CLE (Oct. 2003) 15, 16
